

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 21, 2005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1105**

---

**S.D. WARREN COMPANY,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**FEBRUARY 18, 2005**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	6
1. S.D. Warren’s Applications.....	6
2. Fish and Wildlife Service Recommendations.....	9
3. Interior Fishway Prescriptions.....	9
4. FERC’s Environmental Assessment.....	10
5. Maine’s Water Quality Certificate Conditions.....	18
C. The Challenged Orders.....	21
1. The License Orders.....	21
2. The Order On Rehearing.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. The Commission’s Inclusion Of The FPA § 18 Fishway Prescriptions And The Water Quality Certificate Conditions In The Licenses Should Be Summarily Affirmed.....	30
II. The Commission’s Licensing Determinations Were Appropriate And And Well Reasoned.....	31
A. Standard of Review.....	31
B. FERC Appropriately Adopted the FEIS Recommendation For Recreational Use Monitoring and Reporting.....	32
C. FERC Appropriately Adopted the FEIS Recommendation For Shoreline Management Plans For The Dundee And Gambo Projects.....	34
D. FERC Appropriately Granted 40-Year Terms, Given That Only A Moderate Amount Of Construction And Enhancement Is Required.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
* <i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 31
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	5, 26
<i>Bangor Hydro-Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
* <i>Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 31
* <i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31
* <i>Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 31
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,251 (1997).....	16
<i>Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,066 (1996).....	27
<i>Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,068 (1996).....	16
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2003)(“Dundee Order”).....	4, 9, 23, 24, 35, 36

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2003)(“Gambo Order”).....	4, 9, 23, 24, 35, 36
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2003)(“Mallison Falls Order”).....	9, 23
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2003)(“Little Falls Order”).....	23
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2003)(“Saccarappa Order”).....	3, 4, 6, 8-10, 12, 14, 18, 19, 21-23, 25, 36, 37
<i>S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,087 (2004)(“Rehearing Order”).....	26-28, 32-35, 37
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Clean Water Act	
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1
Section 401(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	6
Section 401(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	6, 21
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	4, 5
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	5, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36
Section 10(j), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j).....	9, 36
Section 10(j)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(1).....	5, 24, 36
Section 10(j)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(2).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Section 18, 16 U.S.C. § 811.....	1, 2, 22, 26, 30, 31
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(b)(1).....	4
 <b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
18 C.F.R. § 4.51(h)(i)(B).....	16
18 C.F.R. § 141.14.....	26
